STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS SECURITIES DIVISION

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING Whether there has been a violation of the Securities Act of Washington by:

Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC,

Respondents.

Order No. S-14-1531-15-CO02

CONSENT ORDER AS TO

RANDALL L. HARPER, A.K.A. RANDY HARPER AND D.B.A. JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE AND RL HARPER, LLC

INTRODUCTION

On April 24, 2015, the Securities Administrator of the State of Washington issued Statement of Charges and Notice of Intent to Issue an Order to Cease and Desist, To Impose Fines and Charge Costs, S-14-1531-15-SC01, hereinafter referred to as the "Statement of Charges," against the Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC. The Securities Division has, in the Statement of Charges, made certain allegations and conclusions, set forth under the headings "Tentative Findings of Fact" and "Conclusions of Law." Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, the headings "Tentative Findings of Fact" and "Conclusions of Law." Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, the findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law which are hereby incorporated by reference into this Consent Order.

CONSENT ORDER

Based upon the foregoing and finding it in the public interest:

IT IS AGREED AND ORDERED that Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC, their agents, and employees each shall cease and desist from violating RCW 21.20.010, the anti-fraud section of the Securities Act of Washington.

IT IS AGREED AND ORDERED that Respondent Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service, his agents, and employees each shall cease and desist from violating RCW 21.20.040, the securities salesperson and broker-dealer registration section of the Securities Act of Washington.

IT IS AGREED AND ORDERED that Respondent Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC, their agents, and employees each shall cease and desist from violating RCW 21.20.140, the securities registration section of the Securities Act of Washington.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that the Securities Division has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Order.

CONSENT ORDER

1

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC entered into this Consent Order freely and voluntarily and with a full understanding of its terms and significance.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that in consideration of the foregoing, Respondents Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper and d.b.a. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service and RL Harper, LLC waive their right to a hearing and to judicial review of this matter pursuant to RCW 21.20.440 and Chapter 34.05 RCW.

WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE.

7	Dated this <u>24th</u> day of	June	, 2015			
8	Signed by:		gned by:			
9						
10	<u>/s/</u> Randall L. Harper, a.k.a. Randy Harper	RL	/s/ Harper, LLC by	Randall L. Harpe	er	
11						
12		Signed and Entered	l this <u>1st</u>	day of	<u>July</u>	, 2015.
13			\frown			
14			$C \mid d$	lin	Zeat	
15			William M.	Beatty		と
16			Securities A	dministrator		
17	Approved by:		Presented by	y:		
18			200			
19	An Elm			Condell!		
20	Suzanne Sarason Chief of Enforcement		Martin Cord Financial Le	lell egal Examiner		
	Reviewed by:					
21	21~					
22	2/1					
23	Jack McClellan Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor					
24						
25						
	CONSENT ORDER	2		DEPARTMENT OF	FINANCIAL	INSTITUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Securities Division PO Box 9033 Olympia WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

2 p

CONSENT ORDER